PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6032940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GROHE AG	12/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIXIL GROUP CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ess: OJIMA 2-1-1, KOTO-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	136-8535	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16638039	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 413-3000

Email: corpassignments@oblon.com

Correspondent Name: OBLON, ET AL.

Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	528104US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN MURABITO
SIGNATURE:	/ELLEN MURABITO/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Corp Assn - Grohe AG to Lixil Group Corporation#page1.tif source=Corp Assn - Grohe AG to Lixil Group Corporation#page2.tif source=Corp Assn - Grohe AG to Lixil Group Corporation#page3.tif

PATENT 505986231 REEL: 052234 FRAME: 0718

Docket No. 528104US

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

IN RE APPLICATION OF: Carsten ROMANOWSKI

SERIAL NUMBER: 16/638,039 ATTN: ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

FILING DATE: February 10, 2020

FOR: COPPER ALLOY, USE OF A COPPER ALLOY, SANITARY FITTING AND

METHOD FOR PRODUCING A SANITARY FITTING

IDENTIFICATION OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS UNDER 37 CFR 3.21

COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313

Commissioner:

The Assignment enclosed herewith contains the PCT priority PCT/EP2018/071949, and the German priority 102017118386.8, and is believed, in combination with the application serial number and filing date contained in this cover letter, to adequately identify the above-identified application in accordance with 37 CFR 3.21, as set forth in MPEP Section 302.03.

In light of the foregoing, this Assignment is deemed to be in proper condition for examination and such favorable action is earnestly solicited.

Respectfully Submitted,

OBLON, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.

/Yuki Onoe/

Yuki Onoe

Registration No. 68,563

Customer Number

22850

Tel. (703) 413-3000 Fax. (703) 413-2220 (OMMN 07/09)

IP Transfer Agreement

This agreement on the change of applicant name of certain IP rights ("IP Transfer Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Grohe AG, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Germany having its principal place of business at Feldmühleplatz 15, 40545 Düsseldorf, Germany, ("Grohe"), and LIXIL Group Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Japan, having its principal place of business at Ojima 2-1-1, Koto-ku, Tokyo 136-8535, Japan ("LIXIL GC"). Grohe and LIXIL GC will be individually referred to herein as a Party and collectively referred to as the Parties.

Article 1. As agreed in Article 3 of the Service Agreement entered into by LIXIL GC and Grohe on October 12, 2018, legal ownership of all IP derived from the project shall reside in LIXIL GC. Thereby, in alignment with said agreement, Grohe hereby assigns any and all of its right, title and interest in or to the IP rights of Nos. 2 - 9 ("IP Rights 2-9") as defined in Appendix A to LIXIL GC, including (a) the right of full ownership and (b) the right to claim priority originating from such IP Rights 2-9 in any countries or regions including Germany.

Article 2. With regard to the IP right of No.1 whose applicants are registered as Grohe and LIXIL Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of LIXIL GC, as defined in Appendix A ("IP Right 1"), Grohe hereby assigns to LIXIL GC all of its right, title, and interest in and to the IP Right 1 including the right to claim priority originating from such IP Right 1 in any countries or regions including Germany with a fair value of consideration payable to Grohe, which will be agreed in a separate written agreement between LIXIL GC and Grohe.

Article 3. LIXIL GC hereby agrees and accepts this assignment of any and all right, title and interest as stipulated in this IP Transfer Agreement.

Article 4. Grohe and LIXIL GC will cooperate in good faith and the Parties will provide the necessary documentation and signatures to effect the assignment at the national and international IP offices without undue delay.

Article 5. This IP Transfer Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Japan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this IP Transfer Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

LIXIL Group Corporation

Name: Masaki Kataoka

Title: Head of IP Department

Date: Pac. 18, 2019

Grohe AG

By: pp/ Apples P. Speck
Name: Caroline Philip Speck
Title: VP Legal + Patents Head of Patents
Date: 17/12/19 7111/2019

PATENT

REEL: 052234 FRAME: 0720

APPENDIX A TO THE IP TRANSFER AGREEMENT

1. Patent applications

No.	Application Number	Initial Applicant(s) before the transfer	Filing Date
1	DB102017118386.8 PCT/EP2018/071949	Grohe AG Lixil Corporation	11.08.2017 / 13.08.2018
2	DE102019002680.2	Grohe AG	29.03.2019
3	DE102019002260.2	Grobe AG	29.03.2019
4	DE102019002258.0	Grohe AG	29.03.2019
5	DE102019002247.5	Grohe AG	29.03.2019
6	DE102019002250.5	Grohe AG	29.03.2019
7	DE102019005947.6	Grohe AG	23.08.2019
8	DE102019005944.1	Grohe AG	23.08.2019
9	DE102019002248.3	Grohe AG	29.03.2019

2. Priority rights and subsequent rights

RECORDED: 03/26/2020

- The rights to claim priority originating from any and of all the IP rights as above in any countries or regions including Germany, and
- any and all of the patents, patent applications and utility models, that claim the priority of one or more of the above mentioned rights or that are in any other form based on or related to one or more of the above mentioned rights, such as divisional or continuation applications in any countries or regions including Germany.

Ž

PATENT REEL: 052234 FRAME: 0721